09/01/2018

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NO 434
ANSWERED ON 19.07.2017

Anti India slogans raised during funeral of militants

434 Shri Rajkumar Dhoot

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :-

(a) whether it is a fact that recently militants were present with arms during the funeral of other
militants killed by armed forces in Kashmir valley raising anti-India slogans;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) what action Government has taken or proposes to take in the matter?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)

(a) & (b): As per the report of State Government, a few instances of militants making brief
appearance in large gathering of the funeral of militants have been observed. In these instances, the
militants after making brief appearances disappear taking advantage of large gathering.

(c): In order to prevent such activities of militants, numerous steps have been taken including
strengthening of operational grid with enhanced human intelligence and use of technical
intelligence grid. Further, the intensity of Counter Insurgency operations have been increased,
resulting in neutralization of several militants.
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